R

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
REDDING MOULDI NG & LUMBER CO., LTD. )
Appear ances:

For Appel | ant: Herbert C. Dodini, Certified Public
Account ant

For Respondent: Burl D. Lack, Chief Counsel;
| srael Rogers, Junior Counsel

OPI NI ON

Thi s appeal is made pursuant to Section 25667 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax Board on
the protest of Redding Moulding & Lunber Co., Ltd., to a proposed
assessnent of additional franchise tax in the anount of $804.00
for the incone year ended September 30, 1956.

_ The question presented is whether that amount of salaries
paid to Appellant's president and vice president in excess of
$15, 000 each during the year in question should be allowed as a
deducti bl e business expense under Section 24343 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code. The latter section allows as a deduction:

"A reasonabl e allowance for salaries or other
compensation for personal services actually
rendered ..."

Appel lant is a Nevada cor&oration engaged in_the mouldin
manuf acturing business in Yuba City, California. For the inco
year ended Septenber 30, 1956, Appellant clained a salary deduc-
tion of $25,050 for each of its two officers, Vincent H  Berry,
president, and Harold DeG ovanna, vice president. Appellant ‘has
never paid dividends. O Appellant's stock, two-thirds was owned
by M. Berry and one-third was owned by M. DeG ovanna,

_ Appel I ant commenced business on Cctober 1, 1950. Mich of
Its success is attributed to a process it has devel oped of gluing
t oget her short sections of nouldings. By this process a greéat
deal of waste is elimnated. Unlike other firms in the same
general line of business, Appellant manufactured nouldings to
order and nmade "sets" exclusively. M. Berry did all of the
buying and selling, while M. DeG ovanna was superintendent of
the mll. EveI%nne.Berry, the president's wife, took care of the
accounting and billing for no conpensation although the work and

-219-



Appeal of Redding Moulding & Lunber Co., Ltd.

. time she spent was substantial. The officers worked_extra- |
ordinarily long days and worked seven days a week. The president
and the vice president have been in this type of business for
many years.

From Cct ober 15, 1955, to August 18, 1956, the m nutes of
the corporation authorized each ofticer to receive $1,000 every
two weeks. Prior to and subsequent to that period an average of
$750 every two weeks was authori zed.

Appel lant's sal es, gross income, net incone,, capital invest-
nent, and compensation paid (divided equally between the two
of ficers) for the incone years ended Septenber 30, 1954, to
Septenber 30, 1957, were as fol |l ows:

G oss Net Capi t al Conpensation

Year Sal es | ncone |ncome  lnvestnent O _Oficers
1954  $314,314 $ 58,862  $14,6941 $14,993 $18,956
1955 , 103,807 . I
1956 L13,3618 119,713 17,4854 49,3101 28,080 50, 200
1957 366,472 » 87,238 12,779 » 58,255 » 30, 600

Respondent, Franchise Tax Board, has allowed as a reason-
abl e busi ness expense the conpensation paid to each officer in the

‘ amount of $15,000, but has disallowed as a deduction the com

pensation paid in excess thereof as being unreasonable and
constituting a distribution of earnings.

There is no fixed rule by which a reasonable allowance for
conpensation can be determned. Wat is reasonable is dependent
upon the facts and circunstances of each particular case.
(Mayson Mfg. Co. v. Conmissioner, 178 Fed, 2d 115.) The burden
I's upon AppelTant to prove that it is entitled to the deduction.
(Bot any liorsted MIls v. United States, 278 U S. 282.)

_ The fact that the two officers received equal compensation
whil e owning disproportionate stockhol di nc};s in Appellant supports
the conclusion that Appellant was ter ng to fix reasonable com
pensation rather than distribute profits. (Mayson Mg. Co.,
supra; Akeley Camera & Instrument Corp., 18 T. C 1045, M_W
Parsons, Imports and Plymouth Organic Laboratories, Inc., T. C.
Memo., Dkt. No. 3068, January 3, 1945; Schaberg-Dietrich Hardware
Co., T. C. Memo., Dkt. No. 7813, March 5, 1947; Drilling and
Service, Inc., T. C. Memo., Dkt. No. 51673, December 11, 1956.)
In addition, the fact that there was a net income of $17,485
remai ni ng after the deduction for salaries for the year i'n ques-
tion means that there was a 35 percent return realized on the
i nvested capital of $49,310. This constitutes a fair return on
t he investesdeapital, and al so supports the conclusion that the

-220~



Appeal of Redding Moulding & Lunber Co., Ltd.

conpensation paid to Appellant's two officers was reasonable.
(Klug & Smith Co., 18 B.T.A 966; Oynpia Veneer Co., 22 B.T.A.
892.) The evidence indicates thaf Mr, Berry and Mr. DeGiovanna
were largely responsible for the success of-Appellant, and that
they worked early and late. The action of the board of directors
in authorizing salaries for the period in question is entitled to
the presunption that such salaries are reasonable and proper.
(Mayson M g. Co. v. Conmissioner, supra.)

“Respondent al l eges that $15,000 for each officer is reason-
able in view of salaries paid by simlar firms, but has introduced
no evidence to refute Appellant’s contention that the testinon
of its president that Appellant is unique and consequentlﬁ t ha
there are no simlar concerns to look to in determning the
reasonabl eness of the officers! conpensation. But even if Appel-
| ant were not unique, due consideration nust be given to the
skill and experience of Appellant's two officers as well as the
fact that they worked extraordinarily |ong hours.

Respondent argues that the conpensation paid to Appellant's
two officers in excess of $30,000 was unreasonable in view of the
failure to pay dividends, the annual fluctuation of salaries paid
to the officers, and the increase of conpensation without a
corresponding increase of duties, The failure to paY di vi dends
loses iIts significance in view of the fact that Appellant retained
a fair profit on invested capital. _The annual fluctuations of
salaries without distinct increase in duties constitutes a basis
for careful scrutiny but it alone is not conclusive since the
i ssue renmains whether the salaries paid were reasonable for the
year in question.

Viewng the evidence in its entirety, we conclude that
APPeIIant has shown that the entire salaries paid to its two
officers dur!nﬂ.the incone year ended September 30, 1956, were
reasonable within the neaning of Section 24343.

ORDER

~ Pursuant to the views expressed in the Opinion of the Board
on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing therefor,

| T | S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant to

Section 25667 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Redding Moul ding &

-221-~



Appeal of ﬁ’edding Mouldine & Lunmber Co., Ltd.
v

Lunber Co., Ltd., to roposed assessment of additional
tax in the anount of $8 4.00 for the incone year ended
Sept enber 30, 1956, be and the same is hereby reversed.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 14th day of
Novenber, 1960, by the State Board of Equalization.

John W _Lynch ,
Geo. R Reilly ,
Paul R Leake ;
Richard Nevins ,
H
ATTEST: Dixwel|l L. Pierce , Secretary

~222~

franchi se

Chai r man

Menmber

Menmber

Menber

Menmber



